system for determining underwriting items. Prior to the application of IFRS 17, insurance contracts were
accounted for in accordance with IFRS 4 and, to the extent permitted by local accounting regulations,

Consolidated Financial Statements Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

62

also in accordance with sections 341ff. of the HGB and the German Accounting Regulation for Insurance
Companies (Verordnung über die Rechnungslegung von Versicherungsunternehmen, “RechVersV”) on a
prudential basis. The application of IFRS 17 involves a move to a different methodology intended to give
a best estimate for insurance contracts and thus present a true and fair view of the actual situation. In
addition, the netting of cash flows in measuring the amount of provisions likewise leads to a reduction
in insurance business assets and provisions.

The table below shows the changes in the balance sheet resulting from the first-time application of IFRS
17 on January 1, 2023:

€ million
Jan. 1, 2023

before adjustments

Adjustments resulting
from the application of

IFRS 17

Jan. 1, 2023
after adjustments result-
ing from the application

of IFRS 17

Assets

Loans to and receivables from customers attributable to

Other loans and receivables  16,215 –38 16,177

Total loans to and receivables from customers  86,893 –38 86,855

Deferred tax assets  1,143 83 1,226

Other assets  2,627 –20 2,607

Total  133,341 25 133,367

€ million
Jan. 1, 2023

before adjustments

Adjustments resulting
from the application of

IFRS 17

Jan. 1, 2023
after adjustments result-
ing from the application

of IFRS 17

Equity and Liabilities

Liabilities to customers  24,228 –9 24,219

Underwriting provisions and other provisions  1,006 –23 983

Deferred tax liabilities  903 77 980

Other liabilities  2,390 –2 2,388

Equity  17,625 –18 17,607

Retained earnings  15,473 –11 15,462

Other reserves  –1,108 –7 –1,115

Total  133,341 25 133,367

Consolidated Financial Statements Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

63

The previous year’s income statement was adjusted as follows as a result of the first-time application of
IFRS 17:

€ million
Jan. 1 – Dec. 31, 2022

before adjustments

Adjustments resulting
from the application of

IFRS 17

Jan. 1 – Dec. 31, 2022
after adjustments result-
ing from the application

of IFRS 17

Profit and loss

Income from insurance transactions  307 –36 271

Expenses from service contracts  –165 39 –127

Net income from insurance business  142 3 145

General and administrative expenses  –2,476 17 –2,459

Other operating income  1,003 –3 1,000

Other operating expenses  –658 –2 –660

Net other operating income/expenses  346 –4 341

Operating result  3,207 15 3,222

Share of profits and losses of equity­accounted joint ventures  89 7 96

Other financial gains or losses  –34 15 –19

Profit before tax  3,003 38 3,040

Income tax expense  –1,183 –10 –1,193

Profit after tax  1,819 28 1,847

The contractual service margin (CSM) determined from the first-time application of IFRS 17 was €147
million as of January 1, 2023 and €159 million as of January 1, 2022.

The effects of the change in measurement methods used for insurance contracts in terms of the con-
tractual service margin for the insurance contracts issued are as follows:

€ million

New issues
and measurement

using the retrospective
method at changeover

Measurement using
the modified

retrospective method
at changeover Total

Income from insurance transactions  154 109 263

Contractual service margin (CSM) as of Jan. 1, 2023  77 70 147